

City of Winston-Salem

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Summary

Public Safety Committee

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Council Member Vivian H. Burke Council Member John C. Larson

Monday, February 12, 2018

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER

Present: Chair James Taylor, Jr., Vice Chair Jeff MacIntosh and Mayor Pro

Tempore Burke

Absent: Council Member John C. Larson

Chair Taylor called the meeting to order and stated without objection, the Committee would first consider the Consent Agenda . Council Member MacIntosh pulled Item C-1 and Mayor Pro Tempore Burke pulled Item C-2.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke: Motion to approve the balance of the Consent Agenda.

Council Member MacIntosh: Second.

Motion carried unanimously.

G GENERAL AGENDA

G-1. 18-0041 Information Regarding the History of the Vehicle for Hire Program. (Item

Continued from the January 8, 2018, Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: Vehicle for Hire Information Item

Chair Taylor requested this item be held in Committee until the March 19, 2018,

Public Safety Committee meeting.

G-2. <u>18-0044</u> Information Regarding Pay by Phone Applications for On-Street Parking.

(Item Continued from the January 8, 2018, Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: Information Item Pay By Phone

Toneq McCullough, Transportation Department Director, gave the staff presentation on this item.

Council Member MacIntosh requested information regarding how much the City profits from parking and asked that staff evaluate other technologies for parking.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke requested a statement showing profit/loss regarding parking as well as the percentage of citizens utilizing parking in the last 5 years. She requested a report showing where citizens are parking the most and requested information regarding citizens input concerning this item. She asked how citizens are informed that there is no payment required for parking after 5 p.m.

Information only.

C CONSENT AGENDA

C-1. 18-0135 Resolution Authorizing Permission to Accept an Ice Cream/Book Truck

Donated from The Winston-Salem Police Foundation. (Recommended by

Public Safety Committee.)

Attachments: WS Foundation CARF

WS Foundation Resolution

SweetReads truck

Council Member MacIntosh pulled this item.

Catrina Thompson, Chief of Police, gave the presentation on this item.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke requested information regarding how the neighborhoods would be informed of the schedule and suggested a collaboration with the schools.

Council Member MacIntosh: Motion for Approval.

Council Member Taylor: Second.

Motion carried with the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Council Member Taylor, Council Member MacIntosh and Mayor Pro Tempore Burke

Absent: 1 - Council Member Larson

C-2. 18-0097 Ordinance Amending Section 42-97 of the City Code Relating to Weight

Limitations on Thru Traffic on Certain City Streets - 15th Street. (Northeast

Ward) [Recommended by Public Safety Committee.]

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>TruckProhibitionAmendmentFebruary2018 - CARF</u>

TruckProhibitionAmendmentFebruary2018 - Ordinance

TruckProhibitionAmendmentFebruary2018 - Map

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke requested to pull this item.

Angela Carmon, City Attorney, gave a presentation on this item.

Greg Turner, Assistant City Manager, gave a brief explanation on why the

amendment was needed.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke: Motion for approval.

Council Member MacIntosh: Second.

Motion carried with the following vote:

Aye: 3 - Council Member Taylor, Council Member MacIntosh and Mayor Pro Tempore Burke

Absent: 1 - Council Member Larson

C-3. <u>18-0079</u> Approval of Public Safety Committee Summary of Minutes - January 8,

2018.

Attachments: Public Safety Committee Minutes 01082018.pdf

Approved by the Consent Vote.

ADJOURNMENT

6:26 p.m.